



Test Report

No. NGBHG1101053101

Date: 11 Nov 2011

Page 1 of 8

The following sample(s) was/were submitted and identified on behalf of the clients as : MIST SPRAYER

SGS Job No. : NBHG201103384 - NB
Country of Origin : CHINA
Country of Destination : TURKEY
Date of Sample Received : 27 Oct 2011
Testing Period : 27 Oct 2011 - 11 Nov 2011
Test Requested : Selected test(s) as requested by client.
Test Method : Please refer to next page(s).
Test Results : Please refer to next page(s).
Conclusion : For samples 001~004, 006, when tested as specified, the tested parameters comply with the overall migration requirements stated in Commission Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 of 14 January 2011 on plastic materials and articles intended to come into contact with acidic foodstuff (PH≤4.5).

For sample 005, when tested as specified, the tested parameters comply with the overall migration stated in the Council of Europe Resolution AP (2004) 5 on silicone rubber materials and articles intended to come into contact with acidic foodstuff (PH≤4.5).

For samples 001~004, 006, when tested as specified, the tested parameters comply with the Specific Migration of Heavy Metal requirements stated in Commission Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 of 14 January 2011 on plastic materials and articles intended to come into contact with food.

Leachable Lead and Cadmium content of the submitted sample 007 does not exceed the limit stated in European Council Directive 84/500/EEC and its amendment Commission Directive 2005/31/EC.

For sample 008, when tested as specified, the tested parameters comply with the requirement stating in Regulation (EC) No 1935/2004 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 27 October 2004.

This document is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed overleaf, available on request or accessible at http://www.sgs.com/terms_and_conditions.htm and for electronic format documents subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic Documents at www.sgs.com/terms_e-document.htm. Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification and jurisdiction issues defined therein. Any holder of this document is advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company's findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of Client's instructions, if any. The Company's sole responsibility is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a transaction from exercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. This document cannot be reproduced except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law. Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested.

Attention: To ensure the authenticity of testing / inspection report & certificate, please contact us at telephones: (86-755)83971443, or email: CN.Doccheck@sgs.com

SGS-CTI Standards Technical Services Co., Ltd. | 1207 West No. 4 Building, Liyuan Industry Park, No. 1177 Liyuan Road, Ningbo National Hi-Tech Zone, Ningbo, China 315040 | E&E (86-574) 89070224 | E&E (86-574) 87782095 | www.cn.sgs.com
Hangzhou Branch | 中国·宁波·国家高新区凌云路1177号凌云产业园4号楼西1-2,5层 邮编: 315040 | HL: (86-574) 89070209 | HL: (86-574) 87768122 | e sgs.china@sgs.com

Member of the SGS Group (SGS SA)



Test Report

No. NGBHG1101053101

Date: 11 Nov 2011

Page 2 of 8

Signed for and on behalf of
SGS-CSTC Ltd.

LiuXiaoRong, Sharon
Approved Signatory

This document is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed overleaf, available on request or accessible at http://www.sgs.com/terms_and_conditions.htm and, for electronic format documents, subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic Documents at www.sgs.com/terms_e-document.htm. Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification and jurisdiction issues defined therein. Any holder of this document is advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company's findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of Client's Instructions, if any. The Company's sole responsibility is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a transaction from exercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. This document cannot be reproduced except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law. Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested.

Attention: To ensure the authenticity of testing/inspection reports & certificates, please contact us at telephone: (86-755)82171443, or email: CN.Doccheck@sgs.com

SGS-CSTC Standards Technical Service Co., Ltd. | 25F West No. 4 Building, Lingyin Industry Park, No. 1177 Lingyin Road, Ningbo National Hi-Tech Zone, Ningbo, China 315040 | T: E&E (86-574) 89070224 | F: E&E (86-574) 87782095 | www.cn.sgs.com
Ningbo Branch | Ningbo Inspection Center (CN) | National Laboratory | 中国·宁波·国家高新区凌云路1177号凌云产业园4号楼西1-2,5层 | 邮编: 315040 | HL: (86-574) 89070209 | HL: (86-574) 87788122 | e: sgs.china@sgs.com

Member of the SGS Group (SGS SA)



Test Report

No. NGBHG1101053101

Date: 11 Nov 2011

Page 3 of 8

Test Results :

Test Part Description :

Specimen No	SGS Sample ID	Description
1	NGB11-010531.001	White plastic tube part (2#)
2	NGB11-010531.002	Transparent plastic lid (14#)
3	NGB11-010531.003	Milk plastic tube (1#)
4	NGB11-010531.004	White plastic ring (9#)
5	NGB11-010531.005	Milky silicone rubber ring (10#)
6	NGB11-010531.006	White plastic tube part (11#)
7	NGB11-010531.007	Transparent glass ball
8	NGB11-010531.008	Black stainless steel spring

Overall migration

Test Requested : For samples 001~004, 006, To determine the Overall Migration for compliance with Commission Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 of 14 January 2011 on plastic materials and articles intended to come into contact with food.

For sample 005, In accordance with Council of Europe Resolution AP (2004) 5. For material: Silicone rubber – Overall migration test.

Test Method : With reference to 82/711/EEC with its amendments and 2002/72/EC with its amendments for selection of condition and EN1186-1:2002 for selection of test method; EN1186-3:2002 aqueous food simulants by total immersion method.

Simulant Used	Time	Temperature	Max. Permissible Limit	Result of 001 Overall Migration
3% Acetic Acid (W/V) Aqueous Solution	240.0hr	20°C	10 mg/dm ²	<3.0mg/dm ²

Simulant Used	Time	Temperature	Max. Permissible Limit	Result of 002 Overall Migration
3% Acetic Acid (W/V) Aqueous Solution	240.0hr	20°C	10 mg/dm ²	<3.0mg/dm ²

Simulant Used	Time	Temperature	Max. Permissible Limit	Result of 003 Overall Migration

This document is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed overleaf, available on request or accessible at http://www.sgs.com/terms_and_conditions.htm and for electronic format documents, subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic Documents at www.sgs.com/terms_e-document.htm. Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification and jurisdiction issues defined therein. Any holder of this document is advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company's findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of Client's instructions, if any. The Company's sole responsibility is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a transaction from exercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. This document cannot be reproduced except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law. Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested.



Test Report

No. NGBHG1101053101

Date: 11 Nov 2011

Page 4 of 8

3% Acetic Acid (W/V)
Aqueous Solution

240.0hr

20°C

10 mg/dm²

<3.0mg/dm²

Simulant Used

Time

Temperature

Max. Permissible
Limit

Result of 004
Overall Migration

3% Acetic Acid (W/V)
Aqueous Solution

240.0hr

20°C

10 mg/dm²

<3.0mg/dm²

Simulant Used

Time

Temperature

Max. Permissible
Limit

Result of 005
Overall Migration

3% Acetic Acid (W/V)
Aqueous Solution

240.0hr

20°C

10 mg/dm²

<3.0mg/dm²

Simulant Used

Time

Temperature

Max. Permissible
Limit

Result of 006
Overall Migration

3% Acetic Acid (W/V)
Aqueous Solution

240.0hr

20°C

10 mg/dm²

<3.0mg/dm²

Notes :

- (1) Analytical tolerance of aqueous simulants is 1 mg/dm²
- (2) Test condition & simulant were specified by client

Leachable Lead and Cadmium

Test Requested : To determine the leachable Lead and Cadmium contents from the submitted samples with reference to European Council Directive 84/500/EEC (COUNCIL DIRECTIVE of 15 October 1984 on the approximation of the laws of the Member States relating to ceramic articles intended to come into contact with foodstuffs) and its amendment Commission Directive 2005/31/EC

Test Method : With reference to EEC Directive 84/500/EEC and 2005/31/EC. Analysis was performed by ICP-OES.

Sample 007 Category 1

	<u>Vol. of 4% Acetic acid used (ml)</u>	<u>Surface Area (dm²)</u>
1	140	1
2	140	1
3	140	1
4	140	1

This document is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed overleaf, available on request or accessible at http://www.sgs.com/terms_and_conditions.htm and, for electronic format documents, subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic Documents at www.sgs.com/terms_e-document.htm. Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification and jurisdiction issues defined therein. Any holder of this document is advised that information contained herein reflects the Company's findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of Client's Instructions, if any. The Company's sole responsibility is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a transaction from exercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. This document cannot be reproduced except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law. Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested.

Attention: To ensure the authenticity of testing/inspection report & certificate, please contact us at telephone: (86-755)23071443, or email: CN.Doccheck@sgs.com



Test Report

No. NGBHG1101053101

Date: 11 Nov 2011

Page 5 of 8

	<u>Leachable Lead</u> (mg/dm ³)	<u>Leachable Cadmium</u> (mg/dm ³)
1	<0.1	<0.01
2	<0.1	<0.01
3	<0.1	<0.01
4	<0.1	<0.01
Limit	0.8	0.07

Notes :

- (1) Category 1: Articles that cannot be filled and articles that can be filled, the internal depth of which does not exceed 25 mm.
- (2) Category 2: Articles, not in categories 1 or 3, which can be filled
- (3) Category 3: Cooking ware; packaging and storage vessels having a capacity of more than three liters
- (4) < = Less than

Specific Migration of Heavy Metal

Test Requested : To determine the Specific Migration of Heavy Metal for compliance with Commission Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 of 14 January 2011 on plastic materials and articles intended to come into contact with food.

Test Method : With reference to 82/711/EEC with its amendments and 2002/72/EC with its amendments for selection of condition and EN13130-1:2004 for selection of test method; analysis was performed by ICP-OES.

Sample 001

Simulant Used : 3% Acetic Acid (W/V) Aqueous Solution

Test Condition : 20 °C 24.0 hr

<u>Test Item(s)</u>	<u>Max. Permissible</u> <u>Limit</u>	<u>Unit</u>	<u>MDL</u>	<u>Test Result</u>
Barium	1	mg/kg	0.25	ND
Cobalt	0.05	mg/kg	0.05	ND
Copper	5	mg/kg	0.25	ND
Iron	48	mg/kg	0.25	ND
Lithium	0.6	mg/kg	0.5	ND
Manganese	0.6	mg/kg	0.25	ND
Zinc	25	mg/kg	0.5	ND

Sample 002

This document is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed overleaf, available on request or accessible at http://www.sgs.com/terms_and_conditions.htm and, for electronic format documents, subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic Documents at www.sgs.com/terms_e-document.htm. Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification and jurisdiction issues defined therein. Any holder of this document is advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company's findings at the time of its intervention only and solely in the limits of Client's instructions, if any. The Company's sole responsibility is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a transaction from exercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. This document cannot be reproduced except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law. Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested.

Attention: To ensure the authenticity of testing/inspection report & certificate, please contact us at telephone: (86-755)83321443, or email: CN_Doccheck@sgs.com



Test Report

No. NGBHG1101053101

Date: 11 Nov 2011

Page 6 of 8

Simulant Used : 3% Acetic Acid (W/V) Aqueous Solution

Test Condition : 20 °C 24.0 hr

Test Item(s)	Max. Permissible Limit	Unit	MDL	Test Result
Barium	1	mg/kg	0.25	ND
Cobalt	0.05	mg/kg	0.05	ND
Copper	5	mg/kg	0.25	ND
Iron	48	mg/kg	0.25	ND
Lithium	0.6	mg/kg	0.5	ND
Manganese	0.6	mg/kg	0.25	ND
Zinc	25	mg/kg	0.5	ND

Sample 003

Simulant Used : 3% Acetic Acid (W/V) Aqueous Solution

Test Condition : 20 °C 24.0 hr

Test Item(s)	Max. Permissible Limit	Unit	MDL	Test Result
Barium	1	mg/kg	0.25	ND
Cobalt	0.05	mg/kg	0.05	ND
Copper	5	mg/kg	0.25	ND
Iron	48	mg/kg	0.25	ND
Lithium	0.6	mg/kg	0.5	ND
Manganese	0.6	mg/kg	0.25	ND
Zinc	25	mg/kg	0.5	ND

Sample 004

Simulant Used : 3% Acetic Acid (W/V) Aqueous Solution

Test Condition : 20 °C 24.0 hr

Test Item(s)	Max. Permissible Limit	Unit	MDL	Test Result
Barium	1	mg/kg	0.25	ND
Cobalt	0.05	mg/kg	0.05	ND
Copper	5	mg/kg	0.25	ND
Iron	48	mg/kg	0.25	ND
Lithium	0.6	mg/kg	0.5	ND
Manganese	0.6	mg/kg	0.25	ND

This document is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed overleaf, available on request or accessible at http://www.sgs.com/terms_and_conditions.htm and for electronic format documents, subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic Documents at www.sgs.com/terms_e-document.htm. Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification and jurisdiction issues defined therein. Any holder of this document is advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company's findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of Client's instructions, if any. The Company's sole responsibility is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a transaction from exercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. This document cannot be reproduced except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law. Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested.

Attention: For the authenticity of testing/inspection report & certificate, please contact us at telephone: (86-755)8392 1443, or email: CN.Doccheck@sgs.com



Test Report

No. NGBHG1101053101

Date: 11 Nov 2011

Page 7 of 8

Zinc 25 mg/kg 0.5 ND

Sample 006

Simulant Used : 3% Acetic Acid (W/V) Aqueous Solution

Test Condition : 20 °C 24.0 hr

Table with 5 columns: Test Item(s), Max. Permissible Limit, Unit, MDL, Test Result. Rows include Barium, Cobalt, Copper, Iron, Lithium, Manganese, and Zinc.

Notes :

(1) Test condition & simulant were specified by client.

Extractable Heavy Metals

Test Requested : In accordance with Regulation (EC) No 1935/2004 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 27 October 2004.

For material: Metal - Extractable Heavy Metals

Test Method : Sample preparation in 3% acetic acid at 20°C 24 hours, followed by analysis using ICP-OES.

Table with 5 columns: Test Item(s), Limit, Unit, MDL, 008. Rows include Extractable Lead, Cadmium, Chromium, Nickel, Copper, Antimony, and Cobalt.

Notes :

(1) Test condition & simulant were specified by client

This document is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed overleaf, available on request or accessible at http://www.sgs.com/terms_and_conditions.htm...



125F West No. 4 Baiming Industry Park, No. 1177 Lingyun Road, Ningbo National Hi-Tech Zone, Ningbo, China 315040 t E&E (86-574) 89070224 f E&E (86-574) 87782095 www.cn.sgs.com

